11-19-2002 R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PTO-1595 Patent and Trademark Office 1LY To the Honorable Commissioner of 1 102284520 attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name and address of receiving parties: Name: Name of conveying parties: NCV 1 3 2002 **Bundy Corporation** TI Group Automotive Systems, L.L.C. BADEMARY Additional names of conveying parties attached? No Street Address: 12345 East Nine Mile Road 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger State MI Zip Code 48090-2001 □ Change of Name City: Warren □ Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: October 25, 2002 Additional names & addresses) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Registration No(s). **741,152** Additional numbers attached? □ Yes x No Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. 5. document should be mailed: REISING, ETHINGTON, BARNES, KISSELLE, \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Name: LEARMAN & McCULLOCH, P.C. **Enclosed** \$40.00 Mailing Address: P. O. BOX 4390 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Troy, MI 48099-4390 8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0852 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

document.

William H. Francis

Name of Person Signing

00000137 741152

November 1, 2002

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01 FC:8521

15005 DBADAL

40.00 JP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 2618 FRAME: 0877**

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Bundy Corporation**, a Michigan corporation, of Warren, Michigan, is the registered owner of the U.S. Trademark Registration listed below:

Reg. No.

Issued

<u>Trademark</u>

741,152

Nov. 27, 1962

BUNDYFLEX

and of the trademark "BUNDYFLEX" depicted therein; and

WHEREAS, <u>TI Group Automotive Systems</u>, <u>L.L.C.</u> a Delaware limited liability company, of 12345 East Nine Nile Road, Warren, Michigan 48090-2001 is desirous of obtaining the entire, right, title and interest in and to said registration and in and to said trademark and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bundy Corporation does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over a nunc pro tunc assignment to be effective June 8, 2001 to TI Group Automotive Systems, L.L.C., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark BUNDYFLEX and U.S. Reg. No. 741,152, and all rights to any renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and in and to all causes of action either in law or in equity, for all rights, recovery and damages for past present and future infringement of any and all of said trademark and trademark registration.

Bundy Corporation

Timothy M

erriero Secretary

State of Michigan

ss:

County of Macomb

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 25th day of october , 2002.

Notary Public
State of Michigan-County of Macomb

State of Michigan-County of Macon

My comm. expires: July 13, 2003

CAROLYN J. BURGER VOTARY PUBLIC, MACOMB CO, MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUL 13, 200

RECORDED: 11/13/2002